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Prefer market leaders with brilliant growth 
As China’s macro environment continues to exhibit healthy growth, 

we expect consumer sector starts to enter the recovery phase. 

Consumer staples are well-positioned to maintain growth momentum 

and we prefer leading names such as Hengan (1044 HK) and Vinda 

(3331 HK). Discretionary names will enjoy gradual rebound with 

stronger recovery of SSSG next year.  We like Belle (1880 HK) and 

Intime (1833 HK). 

 

 
 
 

                                      Rating: Overweight 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Industry overview: China retail sales grew by CAGR of 19.4% from 2007 to 
2011, higher than the disposable income growth of 12.2%. During the 18

th
 

National Congress, President Hu target to double disposable income for urban 
and rural residents by 2020 from 2010, representing a CAGR of 6.5%. We 
estimate a net increase of 198mn urban population in 2020, which account for 
60% of total population in 2020. The continued urbanization and surging 
disposable income will be the key drivers of retail sales growth.  
 
Stabilized retail sales growth: Total retail sales growth slowed down to 14.2% 
for the first 11 months of 2012 compared with 17.1% in 2011. In October and 
November, retail sales gradually rebounded to 14.5%YoY and 14.9%YoY (vs 
13.2% YoY in August /14.2% YoY in September). The consumer confidence 
index, consumer expectation index and consumer satisfaction index 
significantly rebounded to above 100 in October and we expect domestic retail 
market to recover in 4Q12 and 1Q13.  

 
Investment theme: The consumer index underperformed Hang Seng Index on 
year-to-date return. As the economy bottomed in 3Q12, we turn positive on 
consumer sector in 2013.  
 

Due to capacity expansion, industry consolidation and stabilizing raw 
material cost, we estimate that both sales and EPS of consumer staples 
companies will enjoy a robust rebound in 2013. We prefer the industry 

leaders such as Hengan (1044 HK) and Vinda(3331 HK).  
 
Consumer discretionary sector generally lags behind economic recovery by 

three to six months. We expect retailers’ SSSG to recover next year, which 
favor Belle(1880 HK) and Intime(1833 HK). 
 

Risk factors: Prolonged slowdown of China economy; rising rental and staff 
costs; intensified competition. 

 

Valuation 

Company   Code  Price(HK$) 

Market 

cap(HK$mn) 2012PE 2013PE 

Want Want  151 HK  10.54  139,420  33.2 26.7 

Tingyi 322 HK  21.15  118,290  32.9 25.7 

Hengan 1044 HK  68.80  84,557  24.3 20.1 

Vinda 3331 HK  10.22  10,214  17.9 13.9 

Golden Eagle 3308 HK  18.64  36,061  23.2 19.9 

Intime  1833 HK  9.59  19,207  16.7 14.0 

Belle 1880 HK  16.30  137,478  23.2 16.4 

Daphne  210 HK  10.38  17,109  19.4 15.6 

Source: Bloomberg, ABCI Securities 
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Chart 1: Household disposal income & YoY growth 

 
Source: NBSC  
Chart 2: Urban population& urbanization rate 

 
Source: NBSC          
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From 2000 to 2011，the household 

disposal income grew by CAGR of 

12.0%. In the first 3 quarters of 2012，
the household disposal income grew 
by 13.0%YoY. We estimate that the 
household disposal income will grow 
at 13% and 11% for 2012 and 2013 
respectively. 

 

In 2011，urban population reached 

690mn，which accounted for 51.3% 

of total population. We estimate a 
net increase of 198mn urban 
population in 2020. The 
urbanization rate will increase to 
60% in 2020 from 51.3% in 2011. 
The increasing urban population will 
enlarge the market size of retail 
industry in urban area. 
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Chart 3: Total retail sales value vs Nominal GDP value 

 
Source: NBSC, ABCI Securities  
Chart 4: Disposable income growth vs Retail sales growth 

 
Source: NBSC, ABCI Securities 

 

Chart 5: GDP growth vs retail sales growth 

 
Source: NBSC, ABCI Securities 
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The Chinese government targets to 
double nominal GDP by 2020 from 
2010. We estimate that the retail 
sales will grow by CAGR of 6.9% to 
Rmb32,121bn in 2020, representing 
40% of GDP. 

 

Retail sales grew by CAGR of 16.3% 
from 2000 to 2010, while disposable 
income grew by CAGR of 11.8% at 
the same period (Elasticity= 1.38). 
We estimate that retail sales will grow 
by CAGR of 6.9% from 2010-2020 
compared with 6.5% of disposable 
income growth (Elasticity narrow to 

1.05). 

As GDP growth troughed in the 3Q 
of 2012 and is expected to recover to 
8.1% in 2013, we estimate that the 
retail sales growth to rebound to 
15.2% in 2013 from 14.4% in 2012. 
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Chart 6: Consumer confidence index 

  
Source: NBSC     
Chart 7: Entrepreneurs confidence index 

  
Source: NBSC 

 
 

Table 1: Retail sales by sector 

 (%) 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

2007-2011 

CAGR 2012 1-11 

Increase 

(drop)% 

Total retail sales 16.8 21.6 15.5 18.4 17.1 17.9 14.2 -3.7ppt 

F&B 25.9 20.9 14.0 24.5 25.3 22.1 17.8 -4.3ppt 

Daily Use Articles 26.5 17.1 15.6 25.1 24.1 21.7 17.0 -4.7ppt 

Clothing 25.5 24.8 18.8 25.8 24.2 23.8 18.2 -5.6ppt 

Cosmetics 26.3 22.2 16.9 16.6 18.7 20.1 17.0 -3.1ppt 

Gold & Jewellry 41.7 38.5 15.9 46.0 42.1 36.8 15.6 -21.2ppt 

Communication appliances 8.8 1.4 -1.3 21.8 27.5 11.6 30.6 19.0ppt 

Household Appliances 23.4 14.2 12.3 27.7 21.6 19.8 6.9 -12.9ppt 

Source: NBSC                 

106.1

101.2

109.3

80.0

85.0

90.0

95.0

100.0

105.0

110.0

115.0

120.0

0
1

-0
7

0
5

-0
7

0
9

-0
7

0
1

-0
8

0
5

-0
8

0
9

-0
8

0
1

-0
9

0
5

-0
9

0
9

-0
9

0
1

-1
0

0
5

-1
0

0
9

-1
0

0
1

-1
1

0
5

-1
1

0
9

-1
1

0
1

-1
2

0
5

-1
2

0
9

-1
2

Consumer confidence index Consumer satisfaction index

Consumer expectation index

94.6

116.5

106.2

120.6

90.0

100.0

110.0

120.0

130.0

140.0

150.0

1
Q

 2
0

0
7

4
Q

 2
0

0
7

3
Q

 2
0

0
8

2
Q

 2
0

0
9

1
Q

 2
0

1
0

4
Q

 2
0

1
0

3
Q

 2
0

1
1

2
Q

 2
0

1
2

Entrepreneurs confidence index
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The consumer confidence index, 
consumer expectation index and 
consumer satisfaction index 
significantly rebounded to above 100 
in Oct of 2012. We expect domestic 

retail market to recover in 4Q 2012. 

Entrepreneurs confidence index 
dropped to 116.5 in the 3Q 2012 from 
121.2 in 2Q, while entrepreneurs 
confidence index for wholesale and 
retail stabilized at 120.6 in 3Q from 
120.7 in 2Q. We expect that wholesales 

& retail sector will recover in 2013. 
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Table 2: EPS growth and valuation 

  Price Market cap  PE 2013 2013 

Company Code (HK$) (HK$ mn) 2011 2012 2013 EPS Growth PEG* 

Staples         

Want Want  151 HK  10.54  139,420  45.3 33.2 26.7 24.4%  1.09  

Tingyi 322 HK  21.15  118,290  34.1 32.9 25.7 27.7%  0.93  

Uni-President 220 HK  8.94  32,179  68.5 29.1 23.9 21.9%  1.09  

Tsing Tao -H  168 HK  46.10  57,834  29.8 27.6 23.7 16.4%  1.44  

China Resources 291 HK  28.05  67,362  27.3 32.3 26.8 20.6%  1.30  

China Mengniu  2319 HK  20.70  36,602  18.0 19.9 15.7 26.9%  0.58  

Hengan 1044 HK  68.80  84,557  32.6 24.3 20.1 21.2%  0.95  

Vinda 3331 HK  10.22  10,214  24.0 17.9 13.9 28.8%  0.48  

Ave.    35.0 27.1 22.1 23.5%  0.98  

Discretionary         

Golden Eagle 3308 HK  18.64  36,061  24.1 23.2 19.9 16.9%  1.18  

Intime  1833 HK  9.59  19,207  19.2 16.7 14.0 17.3%  0.81  

Belle 1880 HK  16.30  137,478  26.0 23.2 16.4 25.8%  0.64  

Daphne  210 HK  10.38  17,109  20.8 19.4 15.6 15.5%  1.01  

C.Banner  1028 HK  2.93  5,860  16.4 15.9 13.6 9.5%  1.43  

Chow Tai Fook  1929 HK  12.28  122,800  17.9 19.0 20.3 -5.9%  -  

Chow Sang Sang  116 HK  17.92  12,130  11.1 12.0 9.5 7.9%  1.21  

Luk Fook   590 HK  24.25  14,286  10.0 10.4 11.5 -6.9%  -  

SA SA  178 HK  6.42  18,148  26.3 22.1 18.1 20.4%  0.89  

Bonjour 653 HK  0.96  2,854  13.3 15.2 13.0 1.4%  9.40  

Ave.    18.5 17.7 15.2 10.2%  2.07  

Note*:PEG=2013PE/2013EPS Growth 
Source: Bloomberg, ABCI Securities 
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Analyst Certification 
I,  Hu Zhaoling, being the person primarily responsible for the content of this 
research report, in whole or in part, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in 
this report accurately reflect my personal view about the subject company or 
companies and its or their securities. I also certify that no part of my compensation 
was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or 
views expressed in this report. I and/or my associates have no financial interests in 
relation to the listed company (ies) covered in this report, and I and/or my associates 
do not serve as officer(s) of the listed company (ies) covered in this report. 

 

Definition of equity rating 

Rating  Definition  

Buy Stock return ≥ Market return rate 
Hold Market return – 6% ≤ Stock return < Market return rate 
Sell Stock return < Market return – 6% 

Stock return is defined as the expected % change of share price plus gross dividend 
yield over the next 12 months 
Market return: 5-year average market return rate from 2007-2011 (~15%) 
Time horizon of share price target: 12-month 
 

Definition of share price risk 

Rating  Definition  

Very high 2.6 ≤180 day volatility/180 day benchmark index volatility  
High 1.5 ≤ 180 day volatility/180 day benchmark index volatility < 2.6 
Medium 1.0 ≤180 day volatility/180 day benchmark index volatility < 1.5 
Low 180 day volatility/180 day benchmark index volatility < 1.0 

We measure share price risk by its volatility relative to volatility of benchmark index. 
Benchmark index: Hang Seng Index. 
Volatility is calculated from the standard deviation of day to day logarithmic historic 
price change. The 180-day price volatility equals the annualized standard deviation of 
the relative price change for the 180 most recent trading days closing price. 
 
Disclaimers 

This report is for our clients only and is for distribution only under such 
circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. It has no regard to the specific 
investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient. 
It is published solely for informational purposes and is not to be construed as a 
solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any securities or related financial instruments. No 
representation or warranty, either expresses or implied, is provided in relation to the 
accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information contained herein. This report 
should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for the exercise of their own 
judgment. Any opinions expressed in this report are subject to change without notice 
and may differ or be contrary to opinions expressed by other business areas as a result 
of using different assumptions and criteria. The analysis contained herein is based on 
numerous assumptions. Different assumptions could result in materially different 
results. The analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this report may interact with 
trading desk personnel, sales personnel and other constituencies for the purpose of 
gathering, synthesizing and interpreting market information. ABCI Securities 
Company Limited is under no obligation to update or keep current the information 
contained herein. ABCI Securities Company Limited relies on information barriers to 
control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within ABCI Securities 
Company Limited, into other areas, units, groups or affiliates of ABCI Securities 
Company Limited. The compensation of the analyst who prepared this report is 
determined exclusively by research management and senior management (not 
including investment banking). Analyst compensation is not based on investment 
banking revenues, however, compensation may relate to the revenues of ABCI 
Securities Company Limited as a whole, of which investment banking, sales and 
trading are a part.  The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all 
jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors. The price and value of the 
investments referred to in this research and the income from them may fluctuate. Past 
performance is not necessarily indicative of future results. Foreign currency rates of 
exchange may adversely affect the value, price or income of any security or related 



 
 
 
 
 

 

 

    7 

  
  

 

instrument mentioned in this report. For investment advice, trade execution or other 
enquiries, clients should contact their local sales representative. Neither ABCI 
Securities Company Limited nor any of its affiliates, directors, employees or agents 
accepts any liability for any loss or damage arising out of the use of all or any part of 
this report. Additional information will be made available upon request. 

Copyright 2012 ABCI Securities Company Limited 

No part of this material may be (i) copied, photocopied or duplicated in any form by 
any means or (ii) redistributed without the prior written consent of ABCI Securities 
Company Limited. 
 

Office address: ABCI Securities Company Limited, 13/F Fairmont House,  
              8 Cotton Tree Drive, Central, Hong Kong.  

Tel: (852) 2868 2183 

 

 
 


